The Corporation is authorized to issue two classes of stock, to be designated 
“Common Stock,” no par value per share, and “Preferred Stock,” no par value per share.  The 
total number of shares of Common Stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 
Fifteen Million (15,000,000), and the total number of shares of Preferred Stock that the 
Corporation shall have authority to issue is Two Million (2,000,000). 

The board of directors of the Corporation (the “Board”) is authorized, subject to any 
limitations prescribed by law, to provide for the issuance of shares of Preferred Stock in series